HB1202_L.004

HOUSE COMMITTEE OF REFERENCE REPORT

	Chairman of Committee Date
	Committee on Business Affairs and Labor.
	After consideration on the merits, the Committee recommends the following:
	HB09-1202 be amended as follows:
1 2 3	Amend the Business Affairs and Labor Committee Report, dated February 18, 2009, page 1, line 6, strike "A NEW PARAGRAPH" and substitute "THE FOLLOWING NEW PARAGRAPHS";
4	line 8, strike ""To" and substitute "To";
5	line 11, strike "INJURY."." and substitute "INJURY;
6 7 8 9 10	(o) To fail to include in a contract for funeral services the following statement: "INQUIRIES REGARDING YOUR FUNERAL AGREEMENT MAY BE DIRECTED TO THE DEPARTMENT OF REGULATORY AGENCIES", ALONG WITH THE CURRENT ADDRESS OR TELEPHONE NUMBER OF THE DEPARTMENT OF REGULATORY AGENCIES."."
12	Page 2 of the committee report, strike line 1 and substitute the following:
13	"Page 10, line 1, after the period, add "A DESIGNEE SHALL:
14	(a) BE AT LEAST EIGHTEEN YEARS OF AGE;
15 16	(b) HAVE AT LEAST TWO YEARS' EXPERIENCE WORKING FOR A FUNERAL ESTABLISHMENT;
.7	(c) BE EMPLOYED BY THE REGISTERED FUNERAL ESTABLISHMENT THAT THE DESIGNEE REPRESENTS;



- 1 (d) HAVE THE AUTHORITY WITHIN THE FUNERAL ESTABLISHMENT'S
- 2 ORGANIZATION TO REQUIRE THAT PERSONNEL COMPLY WITH THIS ARTICLE;
- 3 AND
- 4 (e) NOT BE DESIGNATED FOR MORE THAN ONE FUNERAL
- 5 ESTABLISHMENT UNLESS THE ADDITIONAL ESTABLISHMENT IS OPERATED
- 6 UNDER COMMON OWNERSHIP AND MANAGEMENT AND NO FUNERAL
- 7 ESTABLISHMENT IS MORE THAN SIXTY MILES FROM ANOTHER
- 8 ESTABLISHMENT HELD UNDER THE SAME OWNERSHIP CONDITIONS.";
- 9 strike lines 2 through 6.".
- 10 Page 3 of the committee report, after line 14, insert the following:
- 11 "Page 17, line 7, after the period, add "A DESIGNEE SHALL:
- 12 (a) BE AT LEAST EIGHTEEN YEARS OF AGE;
- 13 (b) HAVE AT LEAST TWO YEARS' EXPERIENCE WORKING FOR A
- 14 CREMATORY;
- (c) BE EMPLOYED BY THE REGISTERED CREMATORY THAT THE
- 16 DESIGNEE REPRESENTS;
- 17 (d) HAVE THE AUTHORITY WITHIN THE CREMATORY'S
- 18 ORGANIZATION TO REQUIRE THAT PERSONNEL COMPLY WITH THIS ARTICLE;
- 19 AND
- 20 (e) NOT BE DESIGNATED FOR MORE THAN ONE CREMATORY UNLESS
- 21 THE ADDITIONAL ESTABLISHMENT IS OPERATED UNDER COMMON
- 22 OWNERSHIP AND MANAGEMENT AND NO CREMATORY IS MORE THAN SIXTY
- 23 MILES FROM ANOTHER ESTABLISHMENT HELD UNDER THE SAME
- 24 OWNERSHIP CONDITIONS.";";
- 25 line 15 of the committee report, strike "Page 17,".
- 26 Page 7 of the committee report, line 2, strike "A REGISTRATION";
- 27 line 3 of the committee report, strike "APPLICATION OR";



- line 14 of the committee report, after "MAY" insert "DENY OR";
- 2 lines 27 of the committee report, strike "THE DIRECTOR MAY ENTER THE";
- 3 strike lines 28 and 29 of the committee report.
- 4 Page 8 of the committee report, line 22, strike "SHALL" and substitute
- 5 "MAY".
- 6 Page 12 of the committee report, after line 22, insert the following:
- 7 "Page 28, line 9, strike "offenses committed on or after said" and
- 8 substitute "offenses committed, including failure to register as required
- 9 by this act, on or after January 1, 2010.";
- 10 strike line 10.".

** *** ** *** **

